
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
UPMINSTER WINDMILL FIELD 

 
AGENDA 

 

10.30 am 
Tuesday 

30 June 2015 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 3: Quorum 2 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Frederick Thompson (Chairman) 
Phil Martin 
Jody Ganly 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye - 01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub-Committee, 30 June 2015 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 30 June 2015 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive 

 

2 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the 

agenda at this point of the meeting. 
  
Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the 

consideration of the matter. 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 Procedure for the hearing under the Licensing Act 2003. 

 

5 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER (Pages 7 - 20) 

 
 Application for a Temporary event notice (TEN) submitted by Mr Ben Tillson for 

Upminster Windmill Field. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Committee Administration Manager 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE 
30 June 2015 

 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing 
Act 2003 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Taiwo Adeoye (01708) 433079 
e-mail: taiwo.adeoye@havering.gov.uk 
 

 
PROCEDURE FOR THE HEARING: LICENSING ACT 2003 (TEMPORARY 
EVENT NOTICE) 
 
This is a hearing to consider an application for a temporary events notice under 
section 100 of the Licensing Act 2003. The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005 will govern the arrangements for the hearing of the application 
now under consideration.  
 
Members are advised that, when considering an application, the following options 
are available to them by virtue of the Licensing Act 2003, Part 3, section 35, 
paragraphs 3 and 4: 
 
"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must 
 
(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant and 
each person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is 
unnecessary, and 
 
(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it considers 
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.   
 
The steps are: 
a) modify the conditions o
[...]
ntations or notices should be provided to the Clerk of the Sub-
Committee at least 7 clear working days before the hearing. If this 
information is produced at the hearing it will only be taken into account 
by the Sub-Committee if the Sub-Committee and all the parties consent 
to its submission.  Permission to have this information included in the 
hearing should be requested at the beginning of the hearing before any 
oral submissions have been made. 

 

 Statements made by people in support of a party’s representation who 
are not present at the hearing, must be signed by the maker, dated and 
witnessed by another person. The statement must also contain the 
witness’s full name and occupation. 

Representations: 
 

 The chairman will invite each of the parties at the hearing or their 
representative sequentially to address the Sub-Committee and call any 
person/s to whom permission has been granted to appear. Each party 

Page 3



 
 

will be allowed a maximum period of 10 minutes in which to address the 
Sub-Committee and call persons on his/her behalf. 

 

 This 10 minute period is where each party has the opportunity to orally 
address the Sub-Committee and clarify any points in which the Sub-
Committee has sought clarification prior to the hearing. This 10 minute 
period should be uninterrupted unless a member of the Sub-Committee 
or Legal Advisor considers that the speaker is making submissions that 
are irrelevant, frivolous or vexatious. 

 

 Members of the Sub-Committee may ask questions of any party, at any 
time during the proceedings. Time taken in dealing with a Member’s 
question will not be taken into account in determining the length of time 
available to the party in question to make their representation. 

 
The sequence in which each of the parties will be invited to address the 
Sub-Committee will normally be in the order of: 

 the Chief Officer of Police; 

 the Fire Authority; 

 the Health and Safety at Work Enforcing Authority; 

 the Local Planning Authority; 

 the Local environmental Health Authority; 

 the Local Weights and Measures Authority; 

 the Authority Responsible for the Protection of Children from Harm; 

 a navigation or other authority responsible for waterways; and 

 any other party that has submitted representations in respect of the 
application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing before the 
Sub-Committee; 

 the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or 
other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee. 

 
At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied. 

 
Cross-Examination: 

 
Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak at 
the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the Sub-
Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. This 
process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-examination.  The 
Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only where it is necessary to 
assist it in considering the representations or application.  

 
 

Relevance: 
 
Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the applications, 
representations, or notice and the promotion of the licensing objectives. The 
Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to exclude any information it 
considers to be irrelevant whether presented in written or oral form. The 
licensing objectives are: 

Page 4



 
 

The prevention of crime and disorder; 

Public safety; 

The prevention of public nuisance; and  

The protection of children from harm. 
 
7. Failure of parties to attend the hearing: 
 
7.1 If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to attend the 

hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may either adjourn 
the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. Where the hearing is 
held in the absence of a party, the Sub-Committee will still consider the 
application, representation or notice submitted by that
[...]
will not participate in 
any decision making of the Sub-Committee. 

 
9.2 The Sub-Committee will normally make its determination and announce its 

decision at the end of the hearing. 
 
9.3 Where all parties have notified the Sub-Committee that a hearing is not 

required the Sub-Committee must make its determination within 10 working 
days of being given notice that the hearing is not required. 

 
10.  Power to exclude people from hearing: 
 
10.1 The public are entitled to attend the hearing as spectators. However, the 

Sub-Committee may exclude any person from the hearing including any 
person assisting or representing a party where: 

 it  considers that the public interest would be best served by excluding 
the public or the individual person from the hearing; or 

 that person is behaving in a disruptive manner. This may include a party 
who is seeking to be heard at the hearing. In the case where a party is to 
be excluded, the party may submit to the Sub-Committee in writing any 
information which they would have been entitled to give orally had they 
not been required to leave the hearing. 

 
11.  Recording of proceedings: 
 
11.1 A written record of the hearing will be produced and kept for 6 years from 

the date of the determination of the hearing. 
 
12.  Power to vary procedure: 
 
12.1 The Sub-committee may depart from following any of the procedures set out 

in this document if it considers the departure to be necessary in order to 
consider an application, notice or representation. 

 
 

 
 

Page 6



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Licensing Officer’s Report 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE
Date 30 June 2015 

REPORT
 

 
Subject heading: 
 
 

Upminster Windmill Field 
St Marys Lane, Upminster 
Temporary Event Notice 

Report author and contact details: 
 
 

Arthur Hunt, Licensing Officer 
5th floor Mercury House 
01708 433585 

 

This Temporary Event Notice (TEN) was submitted by Mr Ben Tillson under 
section 100 of the Licensing Act 2003.  The TEN was received by Havering’s 
Licensing Authority on 10 June 2015. 
 

Geographical description of the area and description of the building 
 

Upminster Windmill is situated in St Marys Lane near to the junction with Cranborne 
Gardens and opposite Sacred Heart of Mary Girls School.  It contains the Upminster 
Windmill in the north east corner of the field.  It is surrounded on three sides by 
residential properties with an opening onto St Marys Lane itself. 
 

A map of the area is attached. 
 

Details of the TEN 
 

The TEN was submitted online via the direct.gov.uk website by Mr Tillson on the 10 
June 2015.  It seeks to provide licensable activity (the supply of alcohol, regulated 
entertainment and late night refreshment) in the form of an outdoor cinema evening on 
the 4 July 2015 between 19:00 hours and 23:59 hours for a maximum of 499 people. It 
seeks to be able to provide these activities both on and off the premises. 
 
Havering’s Noise Specialist, Mr Gasson, contacted Mr Tillson to express some 
concerns and seek some modifications to the timings of the event.  Mr Tillson was 
unwilling to compromise on the timings submitted on the TEN.  Therefore Mr Gasson 
has submitted an objection based on those concerns. 
 
Mr Tillson has run similar events at this location, also by utilising a TEN, on the:- 
31 August 2013   hours 1700 – 2200 
21 September 2013   hours 1700 - 2300 
21 June 2014   hours 1900 - 2330 
2 August 2014   hours 1900 - 2300 
 

Page 8



 
 
 
There was an objection by Mr Gasson to the event for the 21 June 2014 following 
complaints being made by residents due to the previous two events.  A hearing before 
the Licensing Sub Committee was held on the 21 May 2014, at which they granted the 
TEN. 
 

Objection notice(s) 
 

Mr Marc Gasson submitted an objection notice against this TEN on the behalf of 
Havering’s environmental health (noise) team.  Mr Gasson’s concerns are in relation to 
the prevention of public nuisance licensing objective. 
 

Observations  
 

The role of the Licensing Authority is governed by section 7 of the guidance issued by 
the Government under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Para7.34 states 
 
Where a standard TEN was given, the licensing authority must consider the objection at 
a hearing before a counter notice can be issued. At the hearing, the police, EHA and the 
premises user may make representations to the licensing authority. Following the 
hearing, the licensing authority may decide to impose conditions which already apply to 
an existing premises licence or club premises certificate at the venue, or issue a counter 
notice to prevent the event going ahead. As noted above, there is no scope for hearings 
in respect of late TENs and if objections are raised by the police or EHA in relation to a 
late TEN, the notice will be invalid and the event will not go ahead. 
 

Para 7.37 further states;- 
 
The 2003 Act provides that only the licensing authority can impose conditions to a 

TEN from the existing conditions on the premises licence or club premises 
certificate at the venue. The licensing authority can only do so:  

 if the police or the EHA have objected to the TEN; 

 if that objection has not been withdrawn; 

 if there is a licence or certificate in relation to at least a part of the premises 
in respect of which the TEN is given;  

 and if the licensing authority considers it appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives to impose one or more conditions. 

 
However, it must be stated that these are not licensed premises, therefore the Licensing 
Authority cannot impose conditions on the TEN. 

 
Arthur Hunt 
Licensing Officer 
 

Page 9



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Copy of Application 

Page 10



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Havering
Application for a Temporary Event Notice
Licensing Act 2003

For help contact

licensing@havering.gov.uk

Telephone: 01708 432777 

* required informati
[...]
Have you had any previous or maiden names?

Yes No

Your date of birth 29 / 08 / 1981
 dd               mm             yyyy

Applicant must be 18 years of age or older

National Insurance number jg324618c
This box need not be completed if you are an 
individual not liable to pay UK national 
insurance.

Place of birth milton keynes

Correspondence Address
Is the address the same as (or similar to) the address given in section one?

Yes No

If “Yes” is selected you can re-use the details 
from section one, or amend them as 
required.  Select “No” to enter a completely 
new set of details.

Building number or name 8

Street westbury terrace

District

City or town upminster

County or administrative area essex

Postcode rm14 3up

Country United Kingdom Page 12



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Additional Contact Details
Are the contact details the same as (or similar to) those given in section one?

Yes No

If “Yes” is selected you can re-use the details 
from section one, or amend them as 
required.  Select “No” to enter a completely 
new set of details.

E-mail ben@essexoutdoorcinema.com

Telephone number 07825846100

Other telephone number

Section 3 of 9

THE PREMISES

I, the proposed user, hereby give notice under section 100 of the Licensing Act 2003 of my proposal to carry out a temporary 
activity at the premises described below.
Give the address of the premises where you intend to carry on the licensable activities or if it has no address give a detailed 
description (including the Ordnance Survey references). (See also guidance on completing the form, note 2)

Does the premises have an address? 

Yes No

Does a premises licence or club premises certificate have effect in relation to 
the premises (or any part of the premises)?  

Neither Premises licence Club premises certificate

Location Details

Give an Ordance Survey (OS) 
map reference (if a full address 
has not been given)

Give an Ordnance Survey (Nat
[...]
vironmental Health & Trading Standards 
 
amemo.doc   -   016781\MG01767 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

memo 
 
From:  Marc Gasson-Environmental Protection 
Officer (Noise) 
 
To: Licensing Team - 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Licensing Act 2003-Application For A Temporary Event Notice(4/7/2015 19:00-23:59 
hours). 
Upminster Windmill Field, St Marys Lane, Upminster, Essex. 
 
I write further to the above application and would advise that I object to it being granted on 
the grounds of public nuisance for the following reasons:-  
 

1. The close proximity of residential premises in St Marys Lane, Highview Gardens, 
Carlton Close and Cranbourne Gardens to the application site. 

2. Events run on the same format and by the same company have resulted in 
complaints being logged with the Council in respect of noise in 2012 and 2013. No 
event was held at this site in 2014. 

3. The terminal hour for the event is 23:59 hours which for an outdoor event with 
amplified sound/music through a PA system is likely to cause unacceptable levels 
of noise disturbance to nearby residents. 

 
If the committee are minded to approve the application I would recommend a terminal 
hours of no later than 23:00 hours in conjunction with noise level limits for the PA system 
set by officers from Public  Protection Service prior to the start of the event. 
 
I trust this clarifies my position. 
 
 
 
 
Marc Gasson 
Environmental Protection Officer (Noise) 
 

 
Public Protection   
 
Mercury House, Mercury Gardens 
Romford RM1 3SL 
 
Please call: Marc Gasson 
Telephone:  01708 432777 
Fax:  01708 432554 
email: environmental.health@havering.gov.uk 
Text Relay for the deaf, speech impaired 
or hard of hearing: 18001 01708 432777 
 
My Reference : MDG/016781 

Your Reference :  

 
Date:   12 June 2015 

 

Page 20


	Agenda
	4 REPORT OF THE CLERK
	5 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER
	Front LO report
	150630 LO Rpt 16781LAreport
	Front Application
	Apptn 16781
	16781MAP
	Front Responsible Authy Env Health
	RA Rep 16781No

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

30 June 2015 (10.50  - 11.10 am) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Frederick Thompson (Chairman) 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Jody Ganly 
 

UKIP Group 
 

Phil Martin 
 
 

  
 

  
 

 
Present at the hearing was Mr Marc Gasson, Havering Noise Specialist Officer 
and Mr Paul Campbell, Licensing Officer. 

 
Also present were the Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee and the clerk to the 
Licensing sub-committee. 
 
The Chairman advised Members and the public of action to be taken in the event 
of emergency evacuation of the Town Hall becoming necessary. 
 
No interest was declared at this meeting. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
1 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER  

 
PREMISES 
Upminster Windmill Field 
St Mary’s Lane,  
Upminster  
RM14 2QL 
 
APPLICANT 
Mr Ben Tillson 
8 Westbury Terrace 
Upminster 
Essex 
RM14 3UP 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 30 June 2015 

 
 

 

 
Details of Application 
 
The location for this Temporary Event Notice (TEN) was an open air field 
adjacent to Upminster Windmill, St Mary’s Lane, Upminster.   
 
The field was approximately 90 metres by 58 metres in size with the nearest 
residential property being 35 metres from the edge of the field.   
 
The field was situated 320 metres west of Station Road, Upminster which was 
the main crossroad in Upminster Town Centre.   
 
The field had residential houses, flats and bungalows to the north, east and west 
sides with a school on the opposite side of St Mary’s Lane to the south. 
 
Upminster Windmill Field was situated in St Mary’s Lane near to the junction with 
Cranborne Gardens and opposite Sacred Heart of Mary Girls School.  It 
contained the Upminster Windmill in the north east corner of the field.  It was 
surrounded on three sides by residential properties with an opening onto St 
Mary's Lane itself. 
 
The application for a TEN was submitted online via the direct.gov.uk website by 
Mr Tillson on 10 June 2015.  It sought to provide licensable activity (the supply of 
alcohol, regulated entertainment and late night refreshment) in the form of an 
outdoor cinema evening on 4 July 2015 between 19:00 hours and 23:59 hours 
for a maximum of 499 people. It sought to be able to provide these activities both 
on and off the premises. 
 
Havering’s Noise Specialist, Mr Gasson, contacted Mr Tillson to express some 
concerns and seek some modifications to the timings of the event.  Mr Tillson 
was unwilling to compromise on the timings submitted on the TEN.  Mr Gasson 
had, therefore submitted an objection based on those concerns. 
 
Mr Tillson had organised similar events at this location, utilising a TEN, on: 
 
31 August 2013   hours 1700 - 2200 
21 September 2013   hours 1700 - 2300 
21 June 2014   hours 1900 - 2330 
2 August 2014   hours 1900 - 2300 
 
There was an objection by Mr Gasson to the event that was held on 21 June 
2014 following complaints being made by residents due to the previous two 
events.  A hearing before the Licensing Sub Committee was held on 21 May 
2014, at which the TEN was granted.  
 
Grounds of Objection 
 
Mr Gasson had submitted an objection notice against this TEN on the behalf 
of Havering’s Environmental Health (Noise) team. Mr Gasson’s concerns 
were in relation to the prevention of public nuisance licensing objective. 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 30 June 2015 

 
 

 

Details of Representations 
 
Public Health: - . Mr Gasson stated that there had been further mediation 
by telephone with the applicant and with the receipt of an email message 
from the applicant amending the terminal hour to 23:30 hours during the 
short adjournment before the hearing, Mr Gasson was satisfied that his 
concerns had been addressed and would withdraw his objection to the 
Temporary Event Notice.  
 
Applicant’s response. 
 
The applicant (Mr Tillson) was not present at the hearing but sent an email 
message as a confirmation to the Sub-Committee that following discussion 
with Mr Gasson he had amended the terminal hour for the TEN application 
at the Upminster Windmill Field to 23:30 hours for the event scheduled for 4 
July 2015. 
 
Determination of Application 
 
Consequent upon the hearing held on 30 June 2015, the Sub-Committee’s 
decision regarding the application for a Temporary Event Notice for 
Upminster Windmill Field is as set out below, for the reasons stated: 
The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine these applications with a 
view to promoting the licensing objectives. 
 
In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the Guidance 
issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Havering’s 
Licensing Policy. 
 
In addition the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under section 
117 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 and 8 of the First 
Protocol of the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
Agreed Facts Whether the granting of the Temporary Event Notices 

would undermine any of the four licensing objectives. 
 
 

 Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 

The Sub-Committee noted that Mr Gasson, 
the noise specialist representing the 
Environmental Health department had 
withdrawn his objection.  

  
  Decision 
 
Having considered the oral and written submissions of the Noise Specialist 
in relation to the application, the Committee decided to grant the application 
for the following reasons: 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 30 June 2015 

 
 

 

 In light of the email message received that detailed the applicant was 
revising the terminal hours of the TEN application from 23:59 hours to 
23:30 hours, this communication allayed the concerns of Mr Gasson, 
Havering Noise Specialist and as such he had withdrawn his 
objection to the event of 4 July 2015. The Sub-Committee were 
satisfied that the event would not undermine the licensing objectives. 

 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


